
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
 Thursday, 11th August, 2022 

at 5.30 pm 
 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Fuller (Chair) 

Councillor Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Furnell 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Shields 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor White 
Councillor Winning 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for 
[...]
ile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Fire Procedure:- 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take.  
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will help 
to make any necessary arrangements. 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2022/23 
 
 

2022 2023 

9 June  12 January  

14 July  2 February 

11 August 9 March 

8 September  13 April  

13 October   

10 November  

15 December   



 

 

 

CONDUCT OF MEETING 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 

The general role and terms of reference for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all 
Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 
(Article 6) of the Council’s Constitution, and 
their particular roles are set out in Part 4 
(Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – 
paragraph 5) of the Constitution. 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 

 

 

RULES OF PROCEDURE QUORUM 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 
4 of the Constitution. 

The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 4. 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both 
the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  they 
may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  

(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or voca
[...]
 functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 July 
2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   FOWARD PLAN  
(Pages 3 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Services enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

8   SCRUTINY INQUIRY 2022/23 - SHORTLIST  
(Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Business Services requesting that the Committee 
consider the shortlisted subjects and identify a preferred topic for the 2022/23 inquiry. 
 

Wednesday, 3 August 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 2 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2022 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Cooper, Furnell, Guthrie, Houghton, Shields 
and Stead 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors P Baillie and Winning 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs and Francis Otieno 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
  

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Houghton be elected as Vice- Chair for the Municipal Year 
2022-2023 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 9 June 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of Director, Legal and Business Services 
enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of 
the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.  
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet Decision.  Councillor Fielker- Cabinet Member for Health, Adults 
and Leisure, Paul Paskins - Head of Supplier Management, Becky Wilkinson - Public 
Health Consultant and a number of community representatives were present and, with 
the consent of the Chair address the meeting. 
 
The Chair moved that the Committee request that the Cabinet Decision is delayed in 
order to enable full financial modelling to be undertaken and success metrics to be 
developed. Upon being put to the vote this motion was passed on a recorded vote 
 
RECORDED VOTE to support the Motion by the Chair to delay the opening.   
FOR:  Councillors Fuller, Houghton Guthrie and Stead 
AGAINST:  Councillors Cooper, Furnell and Shields  
 
The Committee unanimously agreed the remaining recommendations (ii-iv) as set out 
below.  
 
Resolved: that the Committee requested that:  

(i) to enable value for money to be demonstrated, Cabinet postpones the 
scheduled decision on the re-opening of St Mary’s Leisure Centre to enable 
full financial modelling to be undertaken and success metrics to be 
developed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 3 - 
 

(ii) irrespective of Cabinet agreeing to postpone the decision to re-open St 
Mary’s Leisure Centre, success metrics for the initiative are developed and 
performance against the key indicators, including user numbers, is reported 
to the Committee after 6 and 12 months of the centre re-opening. 

(iii) the Administration gives due consideration to the potential impact on the 
viability of other community venues across the City when developing the 
future activity programme at St Mary’s Leisure Centre. 

(iv) the Committee are provided with information detailing how much of the 
Council’s repairs and maintenance budget has not been committed for 
2022/23. 

 
7. CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - PROGRESS UPDATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure updating the Committee on the progress made implementing the agreed 
recommendations from the Carer Friendly Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Committee recommended that: 
 

(i) the Cabinet Member should ensure the Young Carers Action Plan is circulated 

to the Committee when it is available, and that clarification is provided outlining 
the reasons behind the delay in the production of this action plan. 

(ii) the Cabinet Member should give consideration is given to how the City of 

Culture funding awarded to Southampton could be utilised to support the wider 
engagement of carers in cultural activities and the delivery of the aspirations 
outlined in 2.4c in the Adult Carers Action Plan. 

(iii) the Committee re-consider the item prior to the re-tendering of the Carers 
Service. 

 
 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 AUGUST 2022 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director – Legal and Business Services 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scr
[...]
EMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The details for the item identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The details for the item identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper – Southampton E-Scooter Trial (Future Transport Zone) 

2. ESIA - Southampton E-Scooter Trial (Future Transport Zone) 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Other Background Documents 

Page 4



Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

  1 
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  Proposed Traffic Regulation Order relating to rental e-scooters   

DATE:   11 August 2022 

RECIPIENT:  Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (“OSMC”) 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
1. This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under paragraph 15 of 

the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, notice 
having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the 
public.  

2. The matter requires a decision to resolve the expiring Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Order that facilitates the rental e-scooter trial in Southampton. The urgency is linked to the 
expiry date of the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order on 13 September 2022, and for 
these reasons the decision cannot be deferred for inclusion in the next Forward Plan for 
decision following 28 clear days’ notice. 

3. This paper briefs OSMC on the proposed Traffic Regulation Order to facilitate the e-
scooter trials in Southampton.  

4. An Experimental Traffic Regulation Order has been in place for 18 months and expires on 
13 September 2022. 

5. The conversion of the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order, previously agreed under 
officer delegation, to a Permanent Traffic Regulation Order is recommended to facilitate 
the e-scooter trial’s continuation to the end of November 2022. 

6. A subsequent decision will be required later this autumn on whether to extend the E-
Scooter trial beyond the end of November 2022, noting that on 28 June 22 the DfT 
confirmed that ministers had approved the extension of the national E-scooter trial period 
to 31 May 2024, giving participating local authorities the option to extend if they wish.  

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 
7. As part of the government's response to COVID-19, and to support a ‘green’ restart of 

local travel to help mitigate reduced capacity on public transport, the Department for 
Transport (DfT) fast-tracked and expanded trials of rental e-scooters.  

8. The trials enable essential insights for the DfT and councils as to how rental e-scooters 
contribute to the transport mix in urban centres.  

9. During the trials, e-scooters are classified as motor vehicles, and the relevant motor 
vehicle insurance must be provided via the scheme operator. E-scooters must meet 
requirements for vehicle construction and approval set by the DfT. The DfT is only 
permitting the trialling of rental e-scooters. The use of privately owned e-scooters on the 
public highway remains illegal.  

10. A key requirement for the trial is that TROs were updated where required, to allow rental e-
scooter use. Specifically, the purpose of the experimental traffic regulation order (ETRO) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

  2 
 

“The City of Southampton (Electric Scooter) Experimental Order 2021” (“The ETRO”) is to 
allow e-scooter use in bus lanes and cycle lanes in Southampton. 

11. This ETRO expires on 13 September 2022. The Department for Transport has declined to 
issue guidance on the most suitable traffic order arrangements to continue the trial beyond 
13 September 2022, preferring to leave this to local authorities' legal departments to 
determine. Following discussions with transport officers and legal representatives from 
across Solent Transport’s member local authorities, together with a review of other trial 
areas that have recently converted their ETROs to permanent orders, the recommendation 
is to address the expiry of the ETRO by converting to a permanent order.  

12. While the primary reason to make the ETRO permanent is to enable the SCC trial to run 
until the current end date in November 2022, this will also give the council the option to run 
the e-scooter rental scheme beyond this date. The DfT have indicated E-Scooter trials can 
be extended to May 2024 which SCC will consider before the end November 2022. 
Therefore, this recommendation provides the council with the greatest flexibility to 
implement the best option for Southampton’s residents and visitors after November 2022. 

13. The Experimental Traffic Regulation Order was made on 3 March 2021 and advertised in 
the Hampshire Independent newspaper on 5 March 2021.  The Police and relevant 
statutory consultees were informed of the proposals 7 days prior to the ETRO coming into 
operation on 13 March 2021.
[...]
ptions available to all 
residents and visitors.  

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

 Positive: increased levels 
of use of active travel 
modes such as e-scooters 
is expected to improve 
health (through increased 
physical activity) and 
enable cleaner air through 
mode shift from the 
private car, walking to and 
from e-scooters, and 
aiding accessibility to 
open spaces in 
Southampton.  

 It will also contribute to 
the Council’s Green City 
agenda.  

 Refine trial as it progresses 
to ensure benefits are 
maximised and risks 
minimised. 

 Develop a Memorandum of 
Understanding with Voi that 
commits them to making 
improvements to key areas 
of the service and review 
the performance of this 
MoU throughout the trial 
period.  

 

                                                           

5 Deprivation and poverty (southampton.gov.uk) 

Page 21

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/economy/deprivation-poverty/


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY 2022/23 - SHORTLIST 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 AUGUST 2022 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director – Legal and Business Services 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This Committee is responsible for identifying the topic for the annual scrutiny inquiry.  
Following consultation, the Chair has identified a shortlist of potential subjects.  The 
Committee are asked to consider the shortlisted subjects and identify a preferred topic 
for the 2022/23 inquiry.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the shortlist of subjects for the 
2022/23 scrutiny inquiry and identifies a preferred topic for which 
terms of reference can be developed for consideration at the 
September 2022 meeting of the Committee. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the scrutiny inquiry to commence in October 2022. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. A number of suggested topics have been rejected to enable a shortlist to be 
developed.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Each year the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertakes an inquiry that looks in 
detail at a specific issue with the objective of improving outcomes in 
Southampton.  A list of completed inquiries can be accessed via - Completed 
inquiries (southampton.gov.uk). 

4. It is the role of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
to determine the inquiry topic for the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel to undertake, and 
to agree outline terms of reference for the inquiry. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/meetings/scrutiny/completed-inquiries/
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/meetings/scrutiny/completed-inquiries/


5. In June and July 2022 requests were made to elected members, the Council’s 
Executive Management Team and the public, via the Council’s website, for 
suggestions for the 2022/23 scrutiny inquiry.  

6. From the suggestions submitted, the Chair, in consultation with the Scrutiny 
Manager, has developed a shortlist of topics from which the Committee are 
asked to identify a preferred subject. 

7. Whilst the criteria employed is not prescriptive, in general it is recommended 
that the topic for an inquiry should: 

 Not be overtly political 

 Reflect an issue impacting on the city 

 Be something that the city can influence 

 Be linked to corporate objectives 

 Preferably be an issue that is beginning to attract national attention. 

 Shortlist 

8. The Committee are asked to select a preferred topic from the following 
suggestions: 

 Toilet provision in the city 

 Gambling harms 

 The River Itchen - Protecting, preserving and promoting its use     
(This could include aspects of flood risk and water quality) 

 Utilising green spaces effectively to support well-being in deprived 
communities. 

9. It is proposed that outline terms of reference for the preferred topic will be 
developed for consideration and approval at the 8 September 2022 meeting 
of this Committee. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

10. None. 

Property/Other 

11. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

12. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

13. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

14. None. 

Page 24



POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15. A new Corporate Plan is scheduled to be agreed at the September meeting of 
Cabinet. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Foward Plan
	Appendix 1 - E-Scooter Briefing paper
	Appendix 2- ESIA - E-scooters

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry 2022/23 - Shortlist



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Furnell, Shields, 
White, Winning and Streets 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Cooper and Stead 
 

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration – Councillor 
Keogh 

 
8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Guthrie 
from the Committee, the Service Director, Legal and Governance acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Streets to replace them for the purposes of 
this meeting. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14 July 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

10. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services enabling 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee detailing items requested for 
discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
On consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Officer Decision 
“Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to rental e-scooters”  the Committee 
noted that there would be a further report in October that would allow Councillors to 
consider the extension of the Government’s experimental scheme for e-scooters.  It 
was noted that the current Experimental Traffic Regulation Order would expire in 
September and the conversion to a TRO would enable the scheme to continue should 
Council wish to continue with the trail.  
 

11. SCRUTINY INQUIRY 2022/23 - SHORTLIST  

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Legal and Business Services 
requesting that the Committee consider the shortlisted subjects and identify a preferred 
topic for the 2022/23 inquiry 
 
RESOLVED that after consideration of the shortlisted of subjects, as set out in 
paragraph 8 of the report the Panel concluded that, whilst all of the topics were 
important, the scrutiny inquiry for 2022-2023 would be an investigation into the River 
Itchen and requested that the scrutiny manager bring forward terms of reference for the 
inquiry at the September meeting.   The Committee acknowledged that an inquiry into 
Gambling harms in the following year could help to inform the Council’s new licensing 
policy from 2024. 
 


